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�LONIAN). Masechta Sukah. With commentaries including Rashi, Tosaphoth, �faimonides and Rabbeinu Asher. 
�. Opening letters within white-on-black decorative woodcul vignettes. Scattered Marginalia. ff. 68. Dampstained, titl.e taut

.. J11ed not affecting text. Modern calf. Folio. [Vinograd, Venice 47; Habermann, Romberg 33; R.abbinovicz, Talmud pp. 35-43].

Venice, Daniel Bomberg: 1521. $20,000-25,000 
[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE) 
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54 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Edited by Jacob b. Chaim ofTunis. With Targum Onkeles and commentary by Rashi, ibn Ezra, Kimchi, Targum, etc. 
Complete in four volumes. Each with title \1�thin architectural arch, initial letters within elaborate woodcut border. Di,�sional half-tiL. 

.\ ,110F. �fARl;I�ED col'\: Vol. I: ff 234. * \lo/. II: ff 209. Dmnpstained, two leaves soiled. �' Vol. fil: ff 21 I. Many leaves nmtly remargined. * Vol. IV: : • 
Sl(1ined in places, l(JW('r margin of penultimate leaf rernargined, final leaf laid dfJwn. Modern vellum. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 99; Habermann, Bomberg 
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Darlow & �loule 5085. 
Venice, Daniel Bamberg, 1524-5. $40,000-50.0 

�a, TIIE SF.CO:-:ll \llKRXOTH CF.DOLOTII (Blfll.lA RABBINIC\) PRII\ J Fil. 

The first Rabbinic Bible to present the Massorah. The text of this edition became the standard Massoretic text for all subsequent 
editions. See D.S. Berkowitz, In Remembrance of Creation (1968) no. 166. 

The first Biblia Rabbinica printed by Bamberg in 1516-7, was edited by the apostate Jew Felix Pratensis and contained the Imp1imatur of 
the Pope. Bomberg soon reali1.ed that these two fucts marginalized the Great Bible from the Jewish market. He therefore employed Jacob 
b. Chaim ibn Adonijah, newly arri\'ed in Venice (after being driven out of Spain and then Tunis), as editor of this second Biblia Rabbinica.
A meticulous, and most knowledgeable Jewish scholarly editor, Joseph b. Chaim ,fent to great pains to secure as many codices with a
�lassorah as possible. Thus for the first time, was issued a printed Hebrew Bible with a marginal Massorah, which, as hoped by Bamberg,
was receiYed with acclaim by the.Jewish market. Tlll"S. l HI� BIBLE �IAY BF S.\ID TO BE TH� \'ERY FIRST JEWISH R.\BBfN((; Bl Ill .E. 

(SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE] 
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142 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Bechoroth [Firstlings]. With commentary by Rash''i, Tosafoth, Ro"sh, etc 
FIRST EDITION OF MASORETH HATALMUD. Printer's mark on title. Title letters historiated. ff 69. Some staining, pinh · 
marginal worming on final leaf Modern gi.lt-ruled crushed-morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. Tall folio. [Vinograd, Venice 3� 
Habennan, Adelkind 85; Mehlman 146; Rabinowitz, Talmud pp. 47-53). 
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Venice, Giustiniani: 1550. $5000-7000

� One of the essential components of the Talmud is the Masoreth HaShas - parallel readings, printed along­
side the margins of every page of the Talmud. This feature (originally entitled Masoreth HaTalmud) was first 
added to the Talmud by Joshua Boaz for the present Giustiniani edition of 1546-1551. It was later enhanced for 
the Frankfurt edition by Joseph Samuel of Frankfurt and again by Isaiah (Pick) Berlin. 

(SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE] 
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OJl'U /IPJIC"D IIW,...e:"' IIXIO 'Plll'lllil1lll1 ',u,,,1!9 
D•to, 11:�"""" "l"'OJ�:m> p•n:nnm,c,,ro 
0'0 '17J!C �·"'"U C-0,l'Jtl; O':'UICl1 �r,,;o ,.,,:nu, Oll"'? 
n•p11p., Gll' : ',, l'o,·1·a m ,,no n�""' 1,-in •y 

:'ir�'U"1 ',inap,-{no nm'iru:rn,. 

""""i'' tr JC",• � ,J(,::,� ;,w:, ;,;n;, = ,a, 
("" ,,y,• ;,} . .,,, :)'t>:,,.,_, 1, Ci11>J>> OJ • <>}•» •ll'U" 
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/»P} ,,., 713'11ll � 31 p,r.,;, J'L :,,o{,mJO;>;, :>I 1>1>11>l 
"o"r;, 7u,. ·13» 1:,c•bl1>m•l11i>Jr�,olo�· 
j .. D ;,rf,3 jd'JJJ"»�� =cop11;,i,,, 
,� ;,,r,i, .,..� ":>f'l)"-'i"' l>3oJ .,,,, _,,, ,..,..,., 
1' ;,l'b, .,,.,,1,} uJ, !iP i"""' l"" ,t, t,,,� r» n�

�l• o•:.,l ,:,:,," ;,11,:,:m;, r,,» ;)1)1> 7'» • (,Jp, 
6.oi,hn/1.,,,.,,,,,.,.,o ,l6mHJ""� 

: .r:·)1" r' l, 
:,6,,,o "'"" .... ,.h,., l' 1-.o..,. "",..,.+, r=!-. ... 

,1;,,p�,r,j•,.....,, PC'DU'D >IOOO'l?J'}�,o7'ti,?,,,:, 
O''lO OD U..,,, �· o!,,,,•l 7J '""'I"' r• ,oho-:,:,:,, ""'"" 
•�1"" ,�,,�rttoirn,� �Son/16, 1,..w-.. Df01to'3np.,.,.,k, 

,,,,. •"'l'"'l"""l,l >P,,,.,r.1,, .,.,,.,.,):,:,,ol •r7r6l 
c,a1,r,,,...,1-=-�t••r1,..,,
• ,w,(l(,i""' ... i, 

178 MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES/. RaMBa"M). Mishneh Torah [Rabbinic code]. Fourteen parts in four volumes. Tille 
elborately garlanded and floriated woodcut architectural arch. Opening words with decorative woodcut border. Primer's devices (L. 
17). Text illustrations. Vol. I: ff. (1), 2-26 [i.e. 46/, (1), 10-168. * Vol. ll: 169-378-389, (I). Lacks 379 a11d 382. *Vol.ill: 394-585. * Vol. ff: = 
(5). Both titles repaired, light stains i11 places a.nd trace wonning, previous owner's marks, occasional censored notes, Jew /,eaves supplied from a110; · 
marginal repairs, opening/our leaves of Vol. I heavily repaired with portions j,rouided in facsimile, J 722 with tear affecting upper third of leaf Moder­
Folio. /Vinograd, Venice 409; Habennann, Ade/kind 60; Adams M-168]. 

Venice, Cornelio Adel kind for Marco Antonio Guistiniani: 1551. $5 

(SEE ILLUSTRATION ABO\"E) 
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168 (KARAITICA). Simchah Pinsker. Likutei Karl· 
Benei Mikra VehaLiteratur Shelahem Zur 
Karaismus und der Karaischen Literatur. fl , 
text. Presentation copy inscribed and signed 1:-­
Dr. Moses Gutstein. pp. (4), 10, 234, (2), 228. r 

spine taped. 8vo. Vinograd, Vienna 1132. 

ia. Fundamentally important study of Kara1, 
such a positive impression upon the scholarl· 
Jost and Graetz publicly avowed their ind, 
author, the former even changing in con_ -
the views expressed in his history of the Jt"· � 

169 KARO, JOSEPH Shulchan Aruch [Codi! 
parts in one volume Second edition. Title 
woodcut vignettes, opening word of each 
woodcut border-piece incorporating p:­
no. 33). Printers' device on title. ff. ff. r.: 
stained in places, several opening leaves " 
paper repairs, previous owner's marks. ,\L,. 
Venice 553; Adams J-339 

t., A digest of the expansive Beil� ·. 
Aruch ("Prepared Table") so name 
that he had prepared the material i,-: 2 

consumed immediately. It has becomr 
excellence . 

Two editions were issued simultar. 
the House of Cavalli and the other� 
For details regarding the first printi,_ 
see: R . .\'largoliot, in Sinai, Vol. 37 : 
Nissim in Sinai SepherYovel (195.l ".". _ 

"The plinters' mark of Cavalli. a.- 4-1aa .. 
and its significant motto, may be 
the times were changing. The ele 
tuto," slowly but surely, like the m.:::: 
led man out of the darkness o 
Amram, The .\ilakers ofHebre" 

(StE ILLUSTRA; 

170 KOLON,JOSEPH (MailaR\" 
FIRSH.DillOl\. Tilt: R.JON,\TI-L\ _ 
on the title stating this ,o'. 
bedoro A[mud] H[ayemin•:. 
T[ifartho] K[evod] .\i[[oreirn 
The left corner of the title h;,.s 

Marginalia. ff.( TO), 233. S. 
of titf.e, slight wonnlwf.e on tit', 
owner an titlf and final ifa,,
Vinograd, Venice 15; Halk
only one preliminary leaf' 

t._ The MaHaRY"K (c. l�­
scholars during the c_
opinions on Halachic
Europe. This important,
influence upon the de,t:
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138 (KARAITICA) Soltonski, Mordechai. Petach Tivka [grammar] fl 

pp. (12), 226, (4). light stains. Recent boards with original printed wrapp 
Sm.. 4to. Vinograd, Eupatoria 32. 

Coslow (Eupatoria), n.p., 185-

;a. With lhe rare original wrappers with a laLer 1858 date and 12 p.... 
of subscribers not noted by Vinograd. 

[SEE ILLl.:STRATION L PPER RIGHT f.\Cll\G PAGE] 

139 KARO, JOSEPH. Shulchan Aruch [Code of Jewish Law] Sec•· 
Four parts in one mlume. Four tiLle pages. Piinters device on title, 
31). Title leuers within decorative woodcut border-piece. Pre,·i 
inscription on verso of first title (indicating how Lhe Tephilin are 
the 613 precepts), marginal notes on ff. 54-55 of Part I ff. 61; 5,:

staining, marginal repair to Lille and a few other leaves (with a Jew word• 
Modern half calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 552; not in Adams. 

Venice, Giovanni Griffi<J, 1567. 

1&- A digest of the expansi,·e Beith Yoseph, the Shulchan 
("Prepared Table") was so named by Joseph Karo to indicate 
prepared the extensive material in a manner ready to be "coc, 
immediately. It became the Rabbinic Code par excellence. 

In 1567, two editions were issued simultaneously; one pn 
Gim·anni Griffio, and the other at the House of Carnlli. For 
regarding these early issues of the Shulchan Aruch, sec R. \ta.-. 
Sinai, Vol. XXXVII (1955) pp. 25-35, and R. Y. Nissim in Sinai 
Yovel (1958) pp. 29-39, 

The Cavalli edition of the Shulchan Aruch was sold by Kesten 
Company, Sale XXV (October, 2004), Lot 25. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT] 

140 (KOTLER FAMILY) Group of four rare photographs pertaining to the Kotler Family: Rabbi Aaron Kotler in animated co1wer­
Tenaim (engagement) ofR. Chaim Sarna ofCheHon .. \lso featured are R. Aaron Cohen, R. Yecheskel Sarna, R. Meir Chodo I 
* Plus a family-group of R. Aryeh :\1alkiel Friedman of' Slabodka along with his wife and two young daughters tl1e future Reblx ·
Koller (holding a doll) and Lhe future Rebbetzin Rochel Sarna. Pencil inscriptions <m verso.

[SEE ILL.llSTRATION BELOW] 
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f'IU:'1 M l'IJ-p', ::,1i, Vlli ,,z:i lat.l 11::ipl OM'f5lM ',::,', D'itni 
n� ,,,, ot:p 1m1 ,n,, • :1:iit ,olrp01tl tp,, ,6;i ,re, ni1:,, .,,,,� -· 

�lN i:ni :i,o tllio, ,tqru t::i i:ni,�t0t.will'W'! itc.ci1:1m1t 
n,to •b>:> mn :,p,pn Olj),., J1'1tl"I nmn nr.1C1 • Ill nr,,l,im';, ;

,.,!lit ,p',n ..,, Iii, lln111 i;.-pi, 'l:ln'T Ol"ly' iii1t 
: 1,i!lr,t l(i, 1,:i1,n, 

/llP 'j!l'Jl 111'3.P� l:l7p ,f,�P"' Jir, l')pf,p n J l!tll'lO i, 1:J '11)1)1 (,J p.,1>}1 
. e,i;o,,, 'i'' 'T7 J.,, o)·�n,.1 l:lir,J ,,,,,,c, 

. . 

t&,!)t;,p.) 

l� IID'>I� pi,1113 r,,,pf,:, .»Pl), l>!l p,p(, 711" l>�I 
Jl�IO l)J:> 1!�r, l>lp1'1J>ll;p1J 

• �'11lQI ""�I 'f7l' 

1•,�J,:i 1mr ,r:.,,,1:1,,, 
p"'tt:11 .,� trc> pdl .,, !, 

p:,', MO�N rut, MN!.f':1 MD
Con licentia d'Superiori. 

10. (Cut.'\' 

A Tahk .,,,.. Htbr.,,, Accenu "' they .,.. .,,,,,.e,1 aAd ,,,..,..u.,..d by 1k 
Spa11i1h and Gt.man Jtw1. 

Hebrtw ..... !:1� -

SpanLoh pa,A-ld "'""""""" ..... A.I
Genn&n pa,1"-IJ mu-nahh rar-Ao 
Hebrew n;,, ',,lo i;9b Spanish m.......V. lt•qo<u m.,...·l'klM 
German mu-nahh ,e-go,cl MIM'lahh 
He.brew "I" .,..:r, �:-0 
Spanilh ""'"""'" r�bh�t maA-,-pacl, 
·German --nahh re-bke·"!Jff """'·•·pa,,Ji 
HtbNw ....,. i'V",i� .,,,,.,,,.,, 
��� pal/•14 za,.kaiph-A.!-IOM :,a-Aaip1"-9J,.dc<Jl pa,h,.tt 1VJ-ki<ph-M-toan z,,.Aeiph-go-<i<MI 
Hebrew •;,,• �� "l" 
Spanioh mair-Md, lip-Ma mu-nahi\ 
Germon mefr.cM tip-""4 fJUMlahk 
Hebrew .,....,... a!�,,, "1,,;, 

Spani,h elh-mu:h-tiJ te-k<,1"-lh<l-Ae-um-M Aad-md 
Germ.an t!Mtacll•t� te-ltt1-A-,hJ.-ki-ta11.� .iad-md 
Hebrew 14':.ftin ...,,,,..,,,. "'"" 
�����

t»-a:d() a::-M·gai-rai,I> 9aia-1M-ytem 
t,,e.az-lo M-M-gri-n'eh gicr-,h�yim 

Hebrc.- n'tl'T!,...,,n ... ""' 
Spanish le-lee,h-,hd-ge-,lq.la pa-::iar dar-gd 
German �-tee1h•1M-gedaw·w po-;:ie, rkr-gJ 
Hebrew � "�'" ,,.,..,.,., 
Spo.nish t/i4.bh,11r 1hel-1hai-lelh kor-nai-J><l-rd 
German �-Mttr 1hel-,h(li•le1 kor-n�-�ro 
Hebrew "� rr=n: -. ...... 
Spanish m'::!;;J".;h��;t,,."'J;,14 yt-thed>1"-pe-1tek 

::r.;·--German ye-,eeM-pe-,nk piJ-,ooA 

• 11 pttuntl tond. .l(•-U lod. PK.ltJI TUJ IA lllllt (tOm tlitir 1iSU.li001, Yitb, r91f*,C &I) tk 
acc•tt tbtJ rrtctd,, u iu7 N 1ee:11 i11 ,1.te t::c,cet'Mle: psp otm111lc. 
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205 MOSCATO, JUDAH. Nephutzoth Yehudah [serm 
rnmox Printer's device (Yaari, Printer's Marks 18) on 
239. Previous owners' signatures on tide, stained and damfrar­
boards, wose and worn. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 735; H.:..
di Gara 109.

Venice, Asher Parenzo for Giovanni di Gara, 15� 

�., Judah Moscato (c. 1530-c. 1593), Chief Rabbi of V 
established an entirely new school of homiletics. His pl..­
in preaching was not so much to educate, but rather t 
his audience · indeed it is known that his sermons wer­
attended by Gentiles. The fifty-two sermons recorded -
present work reflect the spirit of the Renaissance, and 
upon the Author's vast knowledge of rational and rr­
thought. In later years, Moscato's method would be err 
by Rabbis Azariah Figo and Leone Modena. See I. B.: 
Studies in Jewish Preaching (1939) pp. 192-226; S. Sim<r­
History of the Jews in the Duchy of Mantua (1977) pp. -_ 
EJ, Vol. XII cols. 357-58. 

!SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

206 (MUSIC). Isaac Nathan. Musurgia Vocalis, an Essay on;; 
and Theory of Music, and on the Qualities, Capalx 
Management of the Human Voice. Second edition "en' 
considerably improved," English text with much use 
pp. vii, xi, 353. Trace foxed. Contempormy roan-backed mn­
rubbed, a. e. g. Sm. folio. 

London,]. Teuten, 1836. S. -

?a- Isaac Nathan (c. 1792-1864) was a Jewish Anglo-Au�� 
composer and musicologist who ended an eventful car: 
becoming the "father of Australian music". 

Born in 1792 in the English city of Canterbury to a :.. 
of Polish birth, as a young man Nathan conceived tl-.. 
of publishing settings of tunes from synagogue usa;� 
persuaded Lord Byron to provide the words for th� 
result was the poet's famous "Hebrew Melodies." 

In 1841 Nathan emigrated to Australia, where he Ix­
a leader of local musical life, acting as music advise­
to Sydney's Great Synagogue as we\J as the city's ca& 
He gave first or early performances in Australia of -
of the works of Mozart and Beethoven and on the 3r 
1847 in Sydney's Victoria Theatre, his Don John of A 
was performed, the first opera to be written, compose, 
produced in Australia. Nathan was also the first to res.­
and transcribe indigenous Australian music. 

[SEE JLLUSTRAT!Ol\ LOWER LEFT] 

207 (MUSIC) Lutomirski, A[braham] D [avid]. Tephilah '· 
Gebeden en Gezangen. FIRST EDITION. Fully vocalized H� · 
Dutch on facing pages. With 7 plates of sheet music. '."" 
uncut pp. 51, (1 blank), (2), 73-80. Ex-library, lightly broum·
stiff printed wrappers, worn, gutter split. 8vo. Vinograd, A-
2616 ( collation differs). 

Amsterdam, D. Proops, 1839 

� This book was to serve as a textbook in the Jewish� 
of the Netherlands. The Author was the Head Instruc 
Rotterdam's Jewish School. With rabbinic endorsemc­
Naphtali Tzvi Hirsch Hertzveld, Chief Rabbi of Zwolle. -
H. Gans, Memorbook (1977) p. 499.



Ar11 . .+ ,1,,,11,, >'t'J,t! PETRI 

W{�AR TIN II 
MORENTINI 

N A V A R RI G R A M-
M AT 1 c A HEBR.£,\. 

Recens ab auctore emendata & aucia� 

� cceffit hac editione TSXJo>..o,,l<t,,qH4 rmm: 
atque ordinh ratio reddimr. 

ITEM 

Grammatica Chald�a quatenu� �bHebra:adilfett.\ .£'1r,' .f't'J. J'f'i.eoti, - .i'u-tiovu:, !i?>u. t'hc.oze .1773· · • 

RV PELL A;, 
Ex Officina Hieronymi Haultini. 

I ) 9 1. 

CV M P R I V I LEG I O R E G I S. 

1·u,0'7o .Jlc o� iino:, 
-r1171',,1 ;!):i n,,r 'l"'f' ii� 7-!!tt 

11:1)1:ihn:-1;, �.VJtJ)lb :iJ1:, 

t(' 0;0,,, t '7�,o� ,,i::, 
�s� .:mn,i:> ,n::,

108 MARTINIUS, PETRUS. Grammatica Hebraea. Three separate titles. Latin interspersed with Hebrew, vocalize:.. 
Printer's device on title. Headpieces, tailpieces, initials foliated. Latin marginalia. pp. 210, (11), (3 blanks), (32), 148. _ 
blanks), 112, (3), (1 blank). Former owner's inscription on title. A Jew light stains. ContemfJorary vellum, worn. 8vo. 

La Rochelle (France), Hieronymi Haultini: 1590-1591. $400-6-

� Besides authoring this Hebrew Grammar, Martinius, a French Protestant, also published a Hebrew Lexicon. 
See EJ, Vol VIII, col. 43. 

(SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE LEFT] 

109 MELAMED, SHEM TOV. Kether Shem Tov [commentary to the Pentateuch]. With glosses by Samuel ben Dayasus 
FIRST EDITION. Title within elaborate ornamental woodcut border. On title inscription of former owner, "Shlomo '­
Aharon Fisher, native of Eisenstadt." (See below). Jf.136,16. Title trimmed, lightly stained, Jew paper repairs /115 with loss�­
Jew words, dampwrinkl.ed Modern calf Folio. [Vinograd, Venice 822; Adams S-1049]. 

70 

�.., The Shlomo Fisher Copy. 
Venice, Matteo Zanetti: 1596. $500-7C

Born 1851, preacher in Munich, and from 1892 rabbi of Carlsburg, Fisher was a disciple of Rabbi Abraham 
Benjamin Schreiber ("Kethav Sopher) in Pressburg, and author "Korbani Lachmi." He was the father of Aaron 
Fisher, a close confidant ofR. Shlomo Eliezer Alfandari ("Saba Kadisha") and ofR. Chaim Joseph Sonnenfeld, 
and served as legal advocate of the Eidah Chareidis in Jerusalem; he was the grandfather of Dayan Ya'akov 
Yisrael Fisher of Jerusalem, recently deceased, and of his younger brother, R. Shlomo Fisher, prominent rosh 
yeshivah and author "Beith Yishai." See N.Z. Friedmann, Otzar Harabanim, p.384, no. 18576. 

The highly wrought title-page of the present work was a hallmark of the Zanetti family of printers. The 
author was a preacher in the Greek communities of Lepanto and Patras. The introduction was written by his 
disciple Shalom Sagalmasi of Lepanto. The final two leaves contain an index of the author's more extensive 
comments on statements by Rashi, Nachmanides,Joseph Albo, Maimonides, etc. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT] 
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59 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah shel Pesach. According to the rite of Rome. Hebrew text center flanked by Judeo­
Italian on both sides. Both Hebrew andjudeo -Italian texts vocalized. Aschkenazi hymn '�lmachtiger Gott nun bau 
dayn Tempel" (Adir Hu) on final page in wayber-taytsch letters with inscription of censor: "Visto per me Gio[vanni] 
Domi[ni]co Carretto 1617" (see Wm. Poppers, The Censorship of Hebrew Books, pl. m, no. 7). Historiated initials, 
replete with woodcut illustrations throughout. ff (24). Paper repairs with marginal loss in places, usual stains. Modern salm­
on blind-tooled morocco. Folio. [Yudlov 47; Yaari 37]. 

Venice, Giovanni di Gara: 1609. $7000-9000 

�a. A LANDMARK Tl\' THE EVOLUTION OF H:\C,\DAH DESIGN. 

The title-page exalts "So beautiful [is this Hagadah] the eye will never have its fill of beholding it. .. Why tell 
more? See for yourselves!" 

This edition represents a landmark in the evolution of Hagadah illustration. While some of the artistic 
themes are not necessarily new, Yerushalmi (pl. 44-48) vouches for the particular novelty of certain depictions, 
viz: the Simanei ha-Seder on f.2r and the Ten Plagues on f.lOr. 

Di Gara produced three issues of this Hagadah:Judeo-Italian,Judeo-German (Yiddish) andjudeo-Spanish 
(Ladino). 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE] 
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E, ISAAC). Praeadamirne ... Primi Homines ante 
ti. ["Pre-Adamites .. .The First Men Before Adam."]. 
n One (all published). Map of Holy Land between 
,er owner has pasted onto the title: "In tl,is work 
•nds to prove that Adam was not the first of man­
lenced lO be burm by the common hangman.") 
lhan Adler copy, with his related scholarly 
,,ith the Spinoza scholar A.S. Oko concerning 
author (Oct.-:S.:m·., 1935). pp.(4), 52, (16), 8, 297, (1
� tom, text unaffected. Trace foxed. umtemporary rolf, 
�- Sm. 4to. 

(Amsterdam), (Elzevir): 1655. $1000-1500 

ork is regarded as the earliest book of Bible 
thought to have directly influenced Spinoza·s 
·ractatus Theologico-Politicus. In 1656, the 

burnt in Paris, and eventually La Peyr·ere, 
•he Spanish Inquisition in Flanders, was 

oo. convert to Catholicism. 
ere (1596-1676), millenarian theologian 
"aS born to a French Huguenot family in 
t of Marrano descent. La Peyr'ere was an 

indhidual who combined radical Biblical 
weal Messianism. (The latter view he shared 
hasseh Ben Israel, who in negotations "ith 

tld utilize the argument of the imminent 
uh as grounds for the readmission of the 

Isaac La Peyr'ere: His Life, \fork and 
· Saraiva, �Antonio Vieira, Ylenasseh Ben
-.e. Empire," Srudia Rosenthaliana Vol. Vl,

pp. 38-43; EJ, Vol. X, cols.1425-6. 

:..t:STRATIO� F . .\CD:G PAGE) 

.:: . Seder Selichoth ... C'Tephiloth Rosh 
Orden de Selihoth y Oraciones de 

r\:nitential Prayers, and Prayers for the ?\ew 
�ent]. Title in Hebrew and Spanish. Title 
ier. Entirely in Spanish but for the Hebrew 
owing of the Shophar. ff. 272 (i.e., 282). 
ff. 36-7. \Vimned affecting text, ff. 83, 99,180

• · tli browned and stai11ed. Contempoml') diced
�dpapm, hi11ges split. On front board, in gilt
.-orded].
.ice, Giovanni Caleoni: 1623. $4000-6000

��-. seemingly unrecorded. (�ot in
-=a. Ets Hairn, �lJL, JTSA, Hebrew
� ,rary), British Library, World Cat,

·:enetian edition was produced for
he Spanish-Portuguese Diaspora.

'panish in the \larrano Diaspora in:
rofl. Gonzalez Uubera (1959).

-"'."RATIO'.\ RIGHT] 

:fA����� 
� ,,o t;'t 
� nr,,s,n, nrnci'lt ,�,�", rnn1�0 � � : ��lrD'lJil�, � 
;.;I OR DEN � �DE SE.LIHOT H� 

Y ORACIONIS DE )., _ · Rgshafanah y Kipur. � 
Ttadufido en c�pafiol, ! d� nneno t:V bien reglado: C?n ana<!1rlc cl � Harbith de fahcntc Kipur Cofa mui ncfcfuia. 

� )[ � 
� � IN VENETIA, t6iJ. L_� AprelfoGi0.1�.1JeonZ- � � Con licen-za de' Superiori. � 
���u���� 

Lot 309 

310 (LITURGY. Spanish). Seder Tephiloth ... Ke-Minhag K.K.
Sephardirn / Orden de las Oraciones Cotidianas en Hebraico y 
Romance l daily prayers]. According to the Sephardic rite. He�rew 
and Spanish on facing pages. Prepared by Ishac de Souza Bntto. 
Engraved title by A. Santcroos depicting the Sacrifice of_ ls�ac .
Haskamah (Approbation) of Haharn Shelomo Salem. Dcdicauon 
by the Editor to the magnate and an co�noisseur. Mo�es d;
Aaron de Pinto. On ff. 8v, 9r, 270v and 2 /lr Proop s printers 
de,ice of hands extended in Priestly Benediction (Yaari, Hebre,,· 
Primers' �larks 120). On inside of title. signature of former owner: 
�Abraham de Moseh Piza, 1883". ff.(6), 271, (1 blank). Lightly stained 
a11d worn i11 places Late-boards, rubbed. 8vo. [Kayserli11g, p. 61]. 

Amsterdam,Joscph,Jacob & Abraham, Sons of the late Solomon 
Proops: 1772. $700-1000 

� Opening pages carry a List of Subscribers that includes 
members of the Rocamora Familr, a branch of the Cassuto 
Family, residents of Amsterdam. 

85 



117. ISAAC mN SAHUI.A. Masha! llakad111011i [·Prnwrh of tht· Ancit·n,�I l'I
edition. Eighty unusual woodcut ill11stratio11s (few repeated). Pri11tr1 ',,
on title (Yaari, Pri nter's Marks 110. 14). The Mayer S11lzhc1 gn n
(I lalbersLamrn Collection). JI 64. Lightly .1lained in Jilrt/'/'s, /no 111argi1111/ 1r.,,,
leaves rehi11ged. Later mlf, wom. 4to. [V inograd, Venice 319; ,\dams 1-IHO t 11w,
plele); A.M. Habermann, Kiryat Sepher vol. XXIX pp. l!)!J-203; ,\mr:1111
367-71; Roth.Jewish Art cols. 476-77; Pierpont Morgan Library. I khrai, .,
the Valmadonna Trust ( 1989) no. 32; National Library of Canada. Tlw I•
M. Lowy Collection ( 1981) no. 111; New York Public Library, A Sig,, A .. , 

Witness ( 1988) no. 181). Venice, Meir Parenzo, circa 1547. $8000-1 

ia. "The illustrated Hebrew book par excellence'.' A:J. Karp. From till· 
Ends of the Earth: Judaic Treasures of the Library of Congress ( ID\11 l 
p. 125.

Rare Venetian edition of a collection of allegories, fables and p1111�
with moral inferences all written in rhymed prose. The remarkable 
illustrations are of specifically Jewish origin, most all of the early 111;111-

uscripts extant are similarly illustrated, seemingly following the 
Author's original 13th-century copy (now lost). The first printed edi­
tion of the Masl,al Hakadmoni (Brescia, 1491), represents the lirs1 
illustrated Hebrew book. See Christie's New York, Hebrew Printed 
Books: Duplicates from the Library of the Jewish Theologicil 
Seminary of America, 22nd May 1986 Lot 11. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ON FACING PACE] 

118. ISAAC NATHAN BEN KALONYMUS. Meir Nathiv [Biblical concorcb11e rl
FIRST EDITION. The Elkan Nathan Adler copy. ff. 395 (of 405) lacking 9 intr,H/111

ry leaves and final blank. Wormed and stained in places, Jew marginal repain. U1, rttil
boards, worn. Thick folio. [V inograd, Venice 93; Habermann, Bomhn g .... ,
Adams B- 1951]. Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1523. $300...oe 

ia. The first Hebrew concordance of the Bible. The Biblical Books arc 
arranged according to the order of the Vulgate. 

119. ISAAC NATHAN BEN KALONYMUS. Meir Nathiv [Biblical concord.111e d
Fourth edition. Title within typographic border. Large printer's device (Y.1.11\,
Printer's Marks no. 12) on opening and closing pages. Signed on titlc-p.,� ..

, 0 
Moses b. Menachem Bacharach. ff (400). Bronmed. Modem boards. Thick f"''"'

� 
[Vinograd, Basie 172; Prijs, Basie 133 (Ausgabe B) ; Adams B-1954].

, . t ":) '/ Basie, Ambrosius Froben, 1581.
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IMPORTANT HEBREW SC
I

ENTIFIC ENCYCLOPiiDIA. 

COHN, TOB1AS. Ma'aseh Tuvi.ah. FIRST EDITION. Three parts in one. Title with­
ln architectural arch with fine engraved portrait of the author by Antonio 
Luciani on verso, anatomical plate and numerous fine scientific text illustra­
tions, approbation from the Ecclesiastical authorities on final page, two 
divisional titles. 0/Jening /,ea/ taped along lower margin with small loss, f2 remargin­

,d, stained, modern mcrrocco, 4to. [Vinograd, Venice 1572; Garrison & Morton 
6496. l; H. Friedenwald, The Jews and Medicine - Catalogue (1946) pp.59-60; 
Rubens 693). 

Venice, Bragadin, 1707-08. $1500-2000 

� .. Celebrated encyclopedia of medical and natural sciences. 
Comprising sections on geography and astronomy; theology and 
metaphysics (viz. Section Olam Ha'elyon, Discourse VI on the com-
ing of the Messiah and the Shabbatean Movement); a lexicon of 
pharmacological and botanical terms in Hebrew, Latin and Turkish; 
and most significantly, an important section on medicine (including 
anatomy and gynecology). 

(SEE 11.LUSTRATION ON FACING PAGE] 
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41 COHN, TOBIAS. Ma'aseh Tuviah. FIRST EDITION. Three 
parts in one. Title within architectural arch with fine 
engraved portrait of the Author by Antonio Luciani on 
verso, anatomical plate and numerous fine scientific text 
illustrations. Approbation from the Ecclesiastical authori­
ties on final page. Two divisional titles. jf.(6),158. Some 
staining, previous owner's signat11,res on first and final leaves 
(Baruch Bendit Zak of Breslau), slight worming in border of 
title. Later boarru� cal

f 

spine giU, rubbed. 4to. [Vinograd, lknice 
1572; Garrison & Mo1ton, Medical Bibliography 6496.1; 

Friedenwald, The Jews and Medicine - Catalogue (1946) pp.59-
60; Rubens 693]. 
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Venice, Bragadin: 1707-8. $3000-4000 

?a, IMPORTANT HERRF.W SCIENTIFIC E).CYCLOPEDL.\. 
Celebrated encyclopedia of medical and natu­

ral sciences, comprising sections on geography 
and astronomy; theology and metaphysics, as 
well as a lexicon of pharmacological and botani­
cal terms in Hebrew, Latin and Turkish; and 
most significantly, an important section on medi­
cine (including anatomy and gynecology). 

Includes discussions on the medical proper­
ties of tobacco, description of the plica polonica 
and an examination of the Magdeburg experi­
ment on the vacuum. 

Also discusses the future Redemption and 
the theological and social consequences of the 
Sabbatian debacle (see ff. 24-29). 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION RIGHT] 

42 CHEZEKIAH BEN MANOACH. Chizkuni [commentary 
to the Pentateuch]. FIRST SEPARATE EDITION. Title letters 
as well as initial Chapter words historiated, f. 79r diagram 
of the twelve stones in the High Priest's breast-plate. ff. 157, 

(1). Mispaginated, though complete. Upper corners of title and first 
leaves repaired affecting a few lett,ers, dampstained and slightly 
foxed. Owne,.s' signatures in vanous Italian hands on title ana 
first leaf, including scions of the famous scholarly Momigliano 
family: Jacob and his son Abraham. Modern calf 4to. [Vinograd, 
Cremona 26; Benayahu, Cmnona, no. 24 (illustrated p. 76)}. 

Cremona, Vicenzo Conti: 1559. $2000-2000 

�-- Chezekiah ben Manoach (mid-13th century), 
apparently of France, was a Biblical commenta-
tor of the School of Rash"i. Although this work 
was included in the Venice 1524 edition of the 
Pentateuch, this particular Cremona edition is 
the first separate edition. See EJ, Vol. VUI, cols. 
459- 60 (illustrated). Chizkuni contains many 
original commentaries and interpretations. 

Meir Benayahu writes that most copies of 
Chizkuni are lacking ff. 155-156, which were 
removed by Church censorship (see his Hebrew 
Printing at Cremona (1971), p. 211, fortunately, 
our copy is entirely complete. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT] 
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J6 UACHAYE fl EN ASHE!t Kad ha-Kemach [philosophy and ethics]. 111-, 11>1111 ,, Title within elaboraLely decoraLed floral motif including 
a mythic centaur. Colophon and Lille cont.ain primer's mark of Lion ol'Judah with raised paw (see Yaari, Hebrew Printers' Marks 8). ff. 87, 
(I). StamjJ of former owner on j lv. Maiginal repairs to lille and first. few leaves. Several offending passages stricken &y Church censo1: l\i!odem tooled calf with 
111aJching slip-case. S111Jolio. [Vinograa, Const. 57; Yaaii 40; Mehl.man 960/. 

Constantinople, Uudah benjoseph Sasson): 1515. $1:>.lllJO-:!O.O llO 
i..J(.IRl·:HRSrFl>rlll/1\C)l·Ulllt .. \l.\llJl(hl;\ Rll:l;tl'\I 1:1t lll'>I 

The 13lh century exegete, preacher and kabbalist R. 13achayc hen Asher ben Chalava lived in Saragossa, Spain. I le was a disciple of R. 
Solomon ibn Adret (Rashb"a). There is much overlap bc1wcc11 the topics diswsscd i11 Rabbcnu Bachaye's Co11u11e1Hary to the Pentateuch 
and his encyclopedia of ethics Kaci ha-Kemach. In Kad Ha'kemacli ("Ajar ofFloiar" i.e. substance of truth), the Author treats his sul�ects 
from a purely religious point of view without attempting to find a specnlative basis for the virtues he inculcates. 'fopics are arranged 
alphabetically and besides striclly ethical themes (humility, purity of the hean, patience and so), principles that bear on rite and ceremonies 
are included. Both the Commentary w the Pemateuch and Kaci ha-Kemach were immensely popular with readers over the ages. 

(Sic:E ILL.ll!iTRATION ABO\TJ 
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(LITURGY). Machzor lla-Gadol Mikol Ha-Shana. According to Aschke11azi rite. FIRST EDITION with this commenLary. According to 
Sc.einschneider, this Machzor was published without a title page and thus correctly commences with the morning recital of Adon OJ am. Part
l:ff. 1-9, 25, 30, 31, 3 6. 68 (except for asmallfragment),119-20, 157-185,188; Part Il 167-179 an d portions of other leaves in facsimile). So111estai11i11g, leaves 
.paired a11d silked, sautered marginalia in various hands. Modem moroocco-backed marbled boards. Folio. [Vi11ograd Salonika 52; Stei11.sclmeider 2451 (ed. 
auissima); Meltl.11um, Ginzei Yisrael 322; A. &rli11er, Aus Mei11er Bihlotl�k. fJ!J. 64- 66; D. Goldscl1midl, Mechkarei Tc/Jl1ilah U-Piyul,Jerusalem, 1979/. 

Salonika, Solomon & Joseph Yaavetz, ca.: 1550. $I:> .000-:LO .ooo 

• The respected editor of this important Machzor was R. Binyamin HaLcvi Aschkcnazi, Rabbi of the Aschkenazic community of 
Salonika. His ancestors hailed from Nuremburg as delineated in the lengthy colophon, which contains many personal details of his life 
and the tragedies chat befell him during the course of the publication of this Machzor, indeed he includes here original K.inoth (elegies) 
written upon the death of six of his children due to lire and plague (ff.186-187). See D. Goldschmidt pp. 252-265 for a full description of 
these elegies. 

Later Aschkenazic Machzorim published in Sabionetta-Cremona, 1555-60 and Venice, 1568 follow this Machzor's pioneering effort and
mdude many of the laws, customs and commentaries as compiled by R. Binyarnin I la Levi. 

Steinschneider dates this rare volume as 1555-6, however Yudlov in Ginzci Yisrael followed by Vinograd established the date as ca. 1550 
based upon the date of tl1e elegies. The word "Machzor" is referenced here in the older sense, of an annual cycle, thus the limrgical text is 
closer to that of a Siddur containing prayers and texts for tl1e entire year as opposed to the later use of the term for Festival prayers. 

(SEE ILLUSTRATION ABO\"!::) 
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GADAH). Hagadah she! Pesach - The InstiLution of Passover. 
repared by Lhc Brothers Moses .Jacob and Aaron Daniel Talkar. 

Hebrew and Marathi on facing pages. Celebrated illustrations 
depicting local Bene Israel custom on final 9 pages. This copy 
apparently with an extended Marathi introduction. 

With: Correspondence from India concerning the sale of this 
particular copy. Outer margins of opening and clcsing leaves heav­
iiJ taped, browned. Modern royal blue morocco, gilt. 8vo. [Yudlov 1437; 
Yaari 1077). 

Poona, Vital Sakharam Agnihotry: 1874. $2000-3000 

-. Unlike the eadier Bombay Hagadah (1846) whose "illustra­
tions were still closely linked to their Amsterdam prototypes, 
those in the Poona Hag<1dah have managed to drift inLO a sphere 
of their own. Even as they retain the basic pattern, they are 
now palpably Indian in tone and detail." (Yerushalmi 107-10). 
Particularly distinct is the illustration depicting the preparation 
and baking of the Matzoth for Passover. The upper panel shows 
the men of the Bene-Israel community, the lower panel their 
female counterparts. Both are in distinctive native dress and sit­
ting in the classic Indian squatting, or Lotus position. See Israel 
Museum Catalogue, The Jews oflndia (1995), p. 25. 

(SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE] 

(HAGADAH). SEYPPEL, CARL M ARIA. Die Plagen. German. 
IDustrated throughout. Printed in red and black on "antiquated" 
paper and bound in "distre.ssed" style. pp.(2),42. Original prinied pic­
loriaJ, cloth-covered limp boards, upper cover with oval cul-<ntt. 4to. 

Dusseldorf, (1890). $400-600 

i.- Satire of the Biblical Exodus Story. Fashioned to imitate an 
eady codex. 

(SEE ILLU�"TRATlON RlCHT) 
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97 (HAGAOAHJ. Special Issue of Religious Services, Israel Defense 
Forces. first edition of religious army hagadah. ff.16. Very• light stains. 
Original pictorial ti/Tappers, marked and tattered. 8vo. [Yudlov 4122). 

Jerusalem, Levin-Epstein: 1949. $600-900 

�a. Historic Hagadah oflsrael Defense Forces 
R. Shlomo Goren (then Goronchik), Chaplain of the Army,

iss11cd a traditional Hagadah for the use of religious soldiers. 
In his short preface, Goren remarks 1949 as the first. Passover 
celebrated in freedom after two thousand years of exile. 
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198. (HAGADAH). e Prague 1527 Hagada .
Facsimile Ed' on. ONE OF 206 NU.\4BER£D C JES. 

With exp nat0ry introduction in G rman.
Origina maroon boards, gently rubbed t corners. 
Folio. cf. Yudlov 7; Yaari 6; Yerushal I pl. 9-13). 

Berlin,Joseph Altmann, 26. $500-700 



-s Which are Used and Read by All the Families, in All the Hous
tes. Translated by A. Alexander and Assistants. Engraved frontis
, slaying the Egyptian. Hebrew and English on facihg pages with
in Ladino. (j.J)/fp.17)Li h stained in places, contemporary s
•d boards, rubbed,,�!;Wiener l cf. Yerushalmi 74].

London, o e ranslator by W. Gilbert, 1770. $7 

,y 1770 the process of linguistic acculturation among Anglo:Jewry 
� rise to this first issue of an English translation to the Hagadah. 
o versions were issued: for Aschkenazi Jews, and the present
gadah - according to Sephardic usage. R. Lehmann in her
liography of English Hagadoth (no. 2) and Yaari (no. 167) record
y the Aschkenazi issue, indeed the present edition is not in the
tish Library nor the Bodleian Library. Additionally this Hagadah
,resents the only known appearance of Ladino in a London
Jrint. Cf. Yerushalmi 74.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW] 
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